policies and strategies to ensure efficient and cost- effective public transportation systems that 

cater to the diverse needs of commuters. With the population of the Philippines booming, the 

latest available data from the Philippine Statistics Office (PSA) state that the country’s 

population is projected to breach one hundred thirty million (130,000,000) by 2055. With so 

many people coming and going, the need for an efficient transport system cannot be 

emphasized enough. 

Linking the islands of the archipelago was traditionally done by boat, as stated by Boquet & 

Bouquet (2017). Today, ships are still used by millions of people to cross straits between the

[...]

Their general function is to take in, process, and review franchise requests and monitor and 

record traffic violations, complaints, and grievances brought to their office, as provided by City 

Ordinance No. 08-2013. By their tally, there are a total of seven thousand eight hundred thirty-

two (7,832) active tricycle units operating. From that count, there are one thousand five 

hundred thirty-one (1,531) considered dormant or inactive. 

The average number of complaints filed to them in a month is twenty (20). The TRU also 

conducts weekly field operations to catch deviants in the act. In April-May 2023, a record 

number of fifty (50) violators were caught in just half a day.